


Analytic Geometry

FIFTH EDITION

CLYDE E. LOVE, Ph.D.

Professor Emeritus of Mathemalics
in the University of Michigan

EARL D. RAINVILLE, Ph.D.

Professor of Mathematics
in the University of Michigan

New York
THE MACMILLAN COMPANY



Fifth Edition © Copyright, THE MACMILLAN COMPANY 1955

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reproduced
or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or me-
chanical, including photocopying, recording or by any in-
formation storage and retrieval system, without permission
in writing from the Publisher.

Eleventh Printing, 1966

Previous editions copyright 1923, 1927, 1938, and 1948 by The Macmillan
Company. Copyright renewed 1950 and 1955 by Clyde E. Love

The Macmillan Company, New York
Collier-Macmillan Canada, Ltd., Toronto, Ontario

Printed in the United States of America



Analytic Geometry



Preface

One major difference between the present edition and the
fourth edition of this book is in the treatment of polar coordi-
nates. Here polar coordinates are introduced in Chapter 2
and used in various later chapters. I have attempted to con-
vey to the student the idea that polar coordinates are a tool,
not an isolated topie, in analytic geometry.

The two chapters on calculus have been omitted. Simple
differentiations naturally appear in problems involving tan-
gents and are studied in Chapter 10. The basic concepts of
curve tracing appear in Chapter 3, but a detailed treatment
of the sketching of curves of degree greater than two is delayed
until after the conics have been studied. The space devoted
to solid geometry has been slightly enlarged.

New topics in the fifth edition are: the distance formula in
polar coordinates, circles of Appolonius, radical axis, com-
mon chord, tangents to a conic from an external point, chord
of contact, the shape of certain higher plane curves, para-
metric equations of lines, circles, conics, the method of least
squares, parametric equations of lines in space, generation of
surfaces of revolution.

Certain chapters may be omitted entirely, or in part, to
make a shorter course. The chapters on tangents and normals
to conics, families of curves, curve fitting are self contained.
The chapters on parametric equations, trigonometric
functions, exponentials and logarithms can also be omitted,
if so stringent a cut is necessary. Attention is called to
the fact that a shorter book, Love’s Elements of Analytic
Geometry also published by The Macmillan Company, was
prepared for a short course in this subject.

v



vi PREFACE

I wish to thank Professor Fred Brafman of Wayne Uni-
versity for an independent check on material in the text and
on most of the answers to exercises, Professor Ralph L.
Shively, Oppenheim Professor of Mathematics at Manchester
College, for an independent reading of the proofs, and Pro-
fessor Donat K. Kazarinoff of the University of Michigan for
various useful suggestions.

Earl D. Rainville



Plane Analytic Geometry



Contents

Plane Analytic Geometry

Chapter 1: RECTANGULAR COORDINATES

Introduction

Directed line segments

Position of a point on a surface
Rectangular coordinates

Units

Distance between two points
Midpoint of a line segment
Division of a line segment
Inclination; slope

Parallel and perpendicular lines

. Angle between two lines
. Area of a triangle
. Theorems of elementary geometry

Chapter 2: PoLAR COORDINATES

14.
15.
16.
17.

Distance and bearing

Polar coordinates

Distance between two points
Choice of coordinate system

Chapter 8: Curves. FuNcTIONS

18.
19.

Constants; variables
The locus of an equation

e el
O O WO 00 DN

24
24
25
26

29
30



viii CONTENTS

20. Intercepts on the axes 31
21. Symmetry 32
22. Functions 34
23. Graph of a function 35
24. Consequences of the definition of locus 37
25. Number of points required to determine a curve 38
26. Factorable equations 39
27. Classification of curves 39
28. Degree of an algebraic curve 40
29. Points of intersection of two curves 41

Chapter 4: THE EQUATION OF A Locus

30. Path of a moving point 44
31. Loci defined geometrically 48

Chapter 5: THE STRAIGHET LINE

32. Line parallel to a coordinate axis 52
33. Point-slope form 52
34. Line through two points 53
35. Slope-intercept form 56
36. General equation of first degree 56
37. Reduction to the slope-intercept form 57
38. Parallel and perpendicular lines 59
39. Three concurrent lines 59
40. Concurrence of the medians 60
41. Intercept form 63
42. Polar equation of the straight line 65
43. Change of coordinate system 66
44. Normal form 67
45. Reduction to the normal form 68
46. Directed distance from line to point 71
47. Linear functions 74
48. Rate of change of a linear function 75

49. Parallel forces 77



CONTENTS

' Chapter 6: THE CIRCLE

50.
51.
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.
87.

Definitions; standard forms

General equation

Circle determined by three conditions
Circles of Appolonius

Tangents to a given circle

Radical axis

Common chord

The circle in polar coordinates

Chapter 7: Conic SEcTIONS. THE PARABOLA

58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.

Definitions

The circle; degenerate conics

The parabola: first standard forms
Translation of axes

Other standard forms

Geometric constructions
Reduction to standard form
Quadratic functions

Chapter 8: TEE CENTRAL CoONICS

66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
¢1.
72.
73.
74.
75.
76.

Ellipse referred to its axes

Another definition of the ellipse
Other standard forms

Reduction to standard form
Hyperbola referred to its axes
Asymptotes

Equilateral, or rectangular, hyperbola
Another definition of the hyperbola
Other standard forms

Reduction to standard form

Polar equation of a conic

80
81
84
85
88
91
92
92

94
95
95
97
97
99
101
103

106
109
112
112
114
115
118
118
120
120
122



x

CONTENTS

Chapter 9: THE GENERAL EQUATION OF SECOND DEGREE

77.
78.
79.
80.
81.
82.

Rotation of axes

Removal of the product term
Test for species of a conic
Rectangular hyperbola
Composition of ordinates
Conics traced by composition

Chapter 10: TANGENTS AND NorRMALS TO CoNIcs

83.
84.
85.
86.
87.
88.
89.
90.
9l.
92.

Tangents to plane curves

Tangent at a given point

Tangent at a given point of a standard conie
Normal; subtangent; subnormal

The discriminant condition for tangency
Tangents having a given slope

Tangents of given slope to the standard conics
Two important properties of the parabola
Tangents through an external point

Chord of contact

Chapter 11: ALGEBRAIC CURVES

93.
94.
95.

96.
97.
98.
99.
100.
101.
102.
103.
104.

Analysis of the equation

Asymptotes

Behavior in distant regions; horizontal and vertical
asymptotes

Restriction to definite regions

Summary

Polynomials

Rational fractions

Two-valued functions

Curve tracing in polar coordinates

Polar equations: tests for symmetry

Polar equations: one-valued functions

Polar equations: two-valued functions

125
125
128
130
132
132

136
137
139
141
143
144
145
145
147

148

151
152

152
153
154
155
1567
160
164
165
166
169



105
106
107
108

CONTENTS

Applications

Bending of beams
Gravitational attraction
On higher plane curves

Chapter 12: PARAMETRIC EQUATIONS

109.
110.
111.
112.
113.
114.

Parametric equations

Point-plotting

Parametric equations of a straight line
Parametric equations of a circle
Parametric equations of conics
Motion in a plane curve

Chapter 13: TricoNOMETRIC FUNCTIONS

115.
116.
117.
118.
119.
120.

Introduction

Graphs of trigonometric functions
Change of scale

Simple harmonic motion

Sums of sines and cosines

Composition of simple harmonic motions

Chapter 1}: EXPONENTIALS AND LOGARITHMS

121.
122.
123.
124.

The exponential function
Hyperbolic functions
The natural logarithm
Properties of logarithms

Chapter 15: FamiLiEs oF CURVES

125.
126.
127.
128.
129.

Family of lines

Families of curves

Exceptional forms

Equations linear in the parameter

Lines through the intersection of two lines

xi

170
171
172
174

177
178
180
181
181
182

185
185
187
188
190
191

193
194
197
198

200
200
202
203
204



xii CONTENTS

130. Curves through the intersections of two curves 206
131. Applications 208
Chapter 16: CurveE FiTTING

132. Empirical equations 210
133. The method of selected points 211
134. Residuals 212
135. The method of averages 212
136. Linear equation with one constant 213
137. Nonlinear equations 216
138. Nonlinear equation with one constant 217
139. Equations containing two constants 222
140. The method of least squares: derivation 223

141. The method of least squares: application 224
Solid Analytic Geometry .

Chapter 17: COORDINATES IN SPACE

142. Rectangular coordinates 231
143. Figures 232
144. Distance between two points 232
145. Midpoint of a line segment 233
146. Direction cosines; radius vector 234
147. Direction components 236
148. Direction components of the line through two points 237
149. Projections 238
150. Angle between two lines 239
151. Perpendicular lines 240

Chapter 18: SURFACES. CURVES

152. The locus of an equation 243
153. Planes 244
154. Intercepts; traces 244
155. Symmetry 245

156. Sketching by parallel plane sections 245



CONTENTS xiii

157. Surfaces of revolution 248
158. Cylinders 249
159. Equations in two variables: cylinders perpendicular

to a coordinate plane 249
160. Cylindrical coordinates 251
161. Spherical coordinates 251
162. Curves 253
163. Projecting cylinders 253
164. Straight lines 254
165. Solid with composite boundary 255

Chapter 19: THE PLANE

166. Normal form 258
167. General form; reduction to normal form 260
168. Perpendicular line and plane 261
169. Parallel planes 263
170. Plane through a given point 263
171. Plane determined by three points 263
172. Perpendicular planes 264

Chapter 20: THE STRAIGHT LINE

173. Planes through a given line 268
174. Parametric equations of a line 271
175. Symmetric equations of a line 272
176. Line parallel to a coordinate plane 273
177. Reduction to the symmetric form 275
178. Perpendicular line and plane 278
179. Parallel line and plane 279

Chapter 21: QUADRIC SURFACES

180. Quadric surfaces 282
181. The sphere 282
182. The ellipsoid 284

183. The hyperboloid of one sheeb 285



xiv

184.
185.
186.
187.
188.
189.
190.
191.
192.

CONTENTS

The hyperboloid of two sheets

The elliptic paraboloid

The hyperbolic paraboloid

Quadric cylinders

Cones

The elliptic cone

Ruled surfaces

Transformation of coordinates
Generation of surfaces of revolution

INDEX

285
287
287
288
289
289
290
201
292

297



CHAPTER 1  Rectangular Coordinates

1. Introduction. Itis common practice to divide geome-
try into two kinds, synthetic and analytic. Synthetic geome-
try, usually first studied in high school, employs the straight
edge and compass as its basic tools. Elementary analytic
geometry, the subject of this course, uses algebra (equations,
formulas, and their algebraic manipulation) as its main tool.

A fundamental goal of plane analytic geometry is the inves-
tigation of interesting and useful properties of configurations
involving points, straight lines, and curves other than straight
lines. Not only does the use of algebra contribute to the
study of geometry, but geometric interpretation of algebraic
equations and manipulations results in a fuller comprehension
of many phases of algebra.

Analytic geometry can be developed from a system of
axioms and definitions as is usually done with synthetic
geometry. In this course, however, we do not attempt a
complete separation of the analytic from the synthetic. We
shall use freely a few theorems and concepts from earlier
courses taken by the student.

2. Directed line segments. When a line segment is
measured in a definite sense from one
endpoint fo the other, the segment is said A B
to be directed. If the terminal points Figura L
are A and B, we speak of the segment AB or the segment BA
according as the sense is from A to B or from B to A.

P
>

1



2 RECTANGULAR COORDINATES [Ch. 1

If one sense is chosen as positive, then the opposite sense is
negative: thus

AB = —BA, or AB + BA = 0.
If C is any third point of the straight line through A and B,

>

>
>

A CB AB C C A B
Figure 2

then for all possible positions of A, B, and C we have

(1) AB + BC = AC,
(2) AB + BC + CA = 0.
A B < B A g
Figure 3 Figure 4
For example, in Fig. 3, with the positive direction to the right,
AB =3, BC = 2, AC =5, CA = —5;

in Fig. 4, AB = —1, BC =5, AC =4, CA = —4.

Two directed segments lying in the same line or in parallel
lines are said to be equal if they have the same length and are'
measured in the same sense.

In ordinary affairs we think of distance as a directed or
undirected quantity, according to circumstances. Say that
we drive 5 miles, then have to return to the starting point for
repairs. As regards gasoline consumption, we have traveled
(undirected segments) 10 miles; the net advance toward our
destination (directed segments) is zero.

3. Position of a point on a surface. If a point lies on a
given surface, two magnitudes, or ‘‘coordinates,” are neces-
sary to determine its position, each coordinate being measured
in a definite sense. Thus we may say that one town is 10
miles east and 8 miles south of another. Note that without
the directions — east and south — the coordinates would be
ambiguous and therefore useless.



