ANALYTIC GEOMETRY

Analytic Geometry

FIFTH EDITION

CLYDE E. LOVE, Ph.D.

Professor Emeritus of Mathematics in the University of Michigan

EARL D. RAINVILLE, Ph.D.

Professor of Mathematics in the University of Michigan

New York
THE MACMILLAN COMPANY

Fifth Edition @ Copyright, THE MACMILLAN COMPANY 1955

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying, recording or by any information storage and retrieval system, without permission in writing from the Publisher.

Eleventh Printing, 1966

Previous editions copyright 1923, 1927, 1938, and 1948 by The Macmillan Company. Copyright renewed 1950 and 1955 by Clyde E. Love

The Macmillan Company, New York Collier-Macmillan Canada, Ltd., Toronto, Ontario

Printed in the United States of America

Analytic Geometry

Preface

One major difference between the present edition and the fourth edition of this book is in the treatment of polar coordinates. Here polar coordinates are introduced in Chapter 2 and used in various later chapters. I have attempted to convey to the student the idea that polar coordinates are a tool, not an isolated topic, in analytic geometry.

The two chapters on calculus have been omitted. Simple differentiations naturally appear in problems involving tangents and are studied in Chapter 10. The basic concepts of curve tracing appear in Chapter 3, but a detailed treatment of the sketching of curves of degree greater than two is delayed until after the conics have been studied. The space devoted to solid geometry has been slightly enlarged.

New topics in the fifth edition are: the distance formula in polar coordinates, circles of Appolonius, radical axis, common chord, tangents to a conic from an external point, chord of contact, the shape of certain higher plane curves, parametric equations of lines, circles, conics, the method of least squares, parametric equations of lines in space, generation of surfaces of revolution.

Certain chapters may be omitted entirely, or in part, to make a shorter course. The chapters on tangents and normals to conics, families of curves, curve fitting are self-contained. The chapters on parametric equations, trigonometric functions, exponentials and logarithms can also be omitted, if so stringent a cut is necessary. Attention is called to the fact that a shorter book, Love's Elements of Analytic Geometry also published by The Macmillan Company, was prepared for a short course in this subject.

V

I wish to thank Professor Fred Brafman of Wayne University for an independent check on material in the text and on most of the answers to exercises, Professor Ralph L. Shively, Oppenheim Professor of Mathematics at Manchester College, for an independent reading of the proofs, and Professor Donat K. Kazarinoff of the University of Michigan for various useful suggestions.

Earl D. Rainville

Plane Analytic Geometry

Contents

Plane Analytic Geometry

Chapter 1:	RECTANGULAR	COORDINATES	
Chapter 1.	IUDOIMIGUMIU	COOMDINATED	

1.	Introduction	1
2.	Directed line segments	1
3.	Position of a point on a surface	2
4.	Rectangular coordinates	3
5.	Units	4
6.	Distance between two points	4
7.	Midpoint of a line segment	8
	Division of a line segment	9
9.	Inclination; slope	13
10.	Parallel and perpendicular lines	14
11.	Angle between two lines	16
12.	Area of a triangle	19
13.	Theorems of elementary geometry	21
Chap	eter 2: Polar Coordinates	
14.	Distance and bearing	24
15.	Polar coordinates	24
16.	Distance between two points	25
17.	Choice of coordinate system	26
Chap	ter 3: Curves. Functions	
18.	Constants; variables	29
19.	The locus of an equation	30
		vii

•••	CONTINUE
V111	CONTENTS

20	Intercepts on the axes	31
	Symmetry	32
	Functions	34
	Graph of a function	35
	Consequences of the definition of locus	37
	Number of points required to determine a curve	38
	Factorable equations	39
	Classification of curves	39
	Degree of an algebraic curve	40
	Points of intersection of two curves	41
Chap	oter 4: The Equation of a Locus	
30.	Path of a moving point	44
31.	Loci defined geometrically	48
Chap	oter 5: The Straight Line	
32.	Line parallel to a coordinate axis	5 2
33.	Point-slope form	52
34.	Line through two points	53
	Slope-intercept form	56
	General equation of first degree	56
37.	Reduction to the slope-intercept form	57
	Parallel and perpendicular lines	59
	Three concurrent lines	59
40.	Concurrence of the medians	60
	Intercept form	63
42.	Polar equation of the straight line	65
	Change of coordinate system	66
	Normal form	67
	Reduction to the normal form	68
	Directed distance from line to point	71
	Linear functions	74
48.	Rate of change of a linear function	75
49.	Parallel forces	77

	CONTENTS	ix
Chapt	er 6: The Circle	
50.	Definitions; standard forms	80
	General equation	81
	Circle determined by three conditions	84
	Circles of Appolonius	85
	Tangents to a given circle	88
55. 3	Radical axis	91
56.	Common chord	92
<i>57.</i> ′	The circle in polar coordinates	92
Chapt	er 7: Conic Sections. The Parabola	
58.	Definitions	94
59. ′	The circle; degenerate conics	95
	The parabola: first standard forms	95
	Translation of axes	97
62.	Other standard forms	97
63.	Geometric constructions	99
64.	Reduction to standard form	101
65.	Quadratic functions	103
Chapt	er 8: The Central Conics	
66.	Ellipse referred to its axes	106
	Another definition of the ellipse	109
68.	Other standard forms	112
69.]	Reduction to standard form	112
70. 3	Hyperbola referred to its axes	114
	Asymptotes	115
72.]	Equilateral, or rectangular, hyperbola	118
73.	Another definition of the hyperbola	118
74.	Other standard forms	120
75.]	Reduction to standard form	120
	Todadouou to blandara rorm	120

Chapter O. THE CENERAL FOLLATION OF SECOND DECEME

Chap	Wer v. The General Equation of Decomb Decide	
77.	Rotation of axes	125
78.	Removal of the product term	125
79.	Test for species of a conic	128
	Rectangular hyperbola	130
	Composition of ordinates	132
	Conics traced by composition	132
Chap	oter 10: TANGENTS AND NORMALS TO CONICS	
83.	Tangents to plane curves	136
84.	Tangent at a given point	137
85.	Tangent at a given point of a standard conic	139
86.	Normal; subtangent; subnormal	141
87.	The discriminant condition for tangency	143
88.	Tangents having a given slope	144
89.	Tangents of given slope to the standard conics	145
90.	Two important properties of the parabola	145
91.	Tangents through an external point	147
92.	Chord of contact	148
Chap	oter 11: Algebraic Curves	
93.	Analysis of the equation	151
94.	Asymptotes	152
95.	Behavior in distant regions; horizontal and vertical	
	asymptotes	152
96.	Restriction to definite regions	153
97.	Summary	154
98.	Polynomials	155
	Rational fractions	157
	Two-valued functions	160
101.	Curve tracing in polar coordinates	164
	Polar equations: tests for symmetry	165
	Polar equations: one-valued functions	166
104.	Polar equations: two-valued functions	169

CONTENTS	xi	
105. Applications	170	
106. Bending of beams	17 1	
107. Gravitational attraction	172	
108. On higher plane curves	174	
Chapter 12: Parametric Equations		
109. Parametric equations	177	
110. Point-plotting	17 8	
111. Parametric equations of a straight line	180	
112. Parametric equations of a circle	181	
113. Parametric equations of conics	181	
114. Motion in a plane curve	182	
Chapter 13: Trigonometric Functions		
115. Introduction	185	
116. Graphs of trigonometric functions	185	
117. Change of scale	187	
118. Simple harmonic motion	188	
119. Sums of sines and cosines	190	
120. Composition of simple harmonic motions	191	
Chapter 14: Exponentials and Logarithms		
121. The exponential function	193	
122. Hyperbolic functions	194	
123. The natural logarithm	197	
124. Properties of logarithms	198	
Chapter 15: Families of Curves		
125. Family of lines	200	
126. Families of curves	200	
127. Exceptional forms	20 2	
128. Equations linear in the parameter	203	
129. Lines through the intersection of two lines	204	

xii	CONTENTS
-----	----------

	Curves through the intersections of two curves Applications	206 208
Chap	oter 16: Curve Fitting	
132.	Empirical equations	210
	The method of selected points	211
134.	Residuals	212
	The method of averages	212
	Linear equation with one constant	213
	Nonlinear equations	216
	Nonlinear equation with one constant	217
	Equations containing two constants	222
	The method of least squares: derivation	223
141.	The method of least squares: application	224
	Solid Analytic Geometry	
Chap	oter 17: Coordinates in Space	
142.	Rectangular coordinates	231
143.	Figures	232
144.	Distance between two points	232
145.	Midpoint of a line segment	233
146.	Direction cosines; radius vector	234
147.	Direction components	236
148.	Direction components of the line through two points	237
149.	Projections	238
150.	Angle between two lines	239
151.	Perpendicular lines	240
Chap	eter 18: Surfaces. Curves	
152.	The locus of an equation	243
	Planes	244
154.	Intercepts; traces	244
155.	Symmetry	245
156.	Sketching by parallel plane sections	245

	CONTENTS	xiii
157. Su	rfaces of revolution	248
158. Cy	ylinders	249
159. Ed	quations in two variables: cylinders perpendicular	
	to a coordinate plane	24 9
160. Cy	ylindrical coordinates	251
161. Sp	pherical coordinates	251
162. Cu	ırves	253
163. Pr	ojecting cylinders	25 3
164. St	raight lines	254
165. So	lid with composite boundary	25 5
Chapter	· 19: THE PLANE	
	ormal form	25 8
	eneral form; reduction to normal form	260
	erpendicular line and plane	261
169. Pa	arallel planes	263
	ane through a given point	263
	ane determined by three points	26 3
172. Pe	erpendicular planes	2 64
Chapter	20: The Straight Line	
173. Pl	anes through a given line	268
	arametric equations of a line	271
	mmetric equations of a line	272
176. Li	ne parallel to a coordinate plane	27 3
177. Re	eduction to the symmetric form	275
	erpendicular line and plane	278
179. Pa	arallel line and plane	27 9
Chapter	21: Quadric Surfaces	
	adric surfaces	2 82
	ne sphere	2 82
	ne ellipsoid	284
183. Th	he hyperboloid of one sheet	285

xiv	CONTENTS	
184.	The hyperboloid of two sheets	285
185.	The elliptic paraboloid	287
186.	The hyperbolic paraboloid	287
187.	Quadric cylinders	288
188.	Cones	289
189.	The elliptic cone	289
190.	Ruled surfaces	290
191.	Transformation of coordinates	291
192.	Generation of surfaces of revolution	292
INDE	EX	297

CHAPTER 1 Rectangular Coordinates

1. Introduction. It is common practice to divide geometry into two kinds, synthetic and analytic. Synthetic geometry, usually first studied in high school, employs the straight edge and compass as its basic tools. Elementary analytic geometry, the subject of this course, uses algebra (equations, formulas, and their algebraic manipulation) as its main tool.

A fundamental goal of plane analytic geometry is the investigation of interesting and useful properties of configurations involving points, straight lines, and curves other than straight lines. Not only does the use of algebra contribute to the study of geometry, but geometric interpretation of algebraic equations and manipulations results in a fuller comprehension of many phases of algebra.

Analytic geometry can be developed from a system of axioms and definitions as is usually done with synthetic geometry. In this course, however, we do not attempt a complete separation of the analytic from the synthetic. We shall use freely a few theorems and concepts from earlier courses taken by the student.

2. Directed line segments. When a line segment is measured in a definite sense from one endpoint to the other, the segment is said to be directed. If the terminal points $A \cap B$ or the segment BA according as the sense is from A to B or from B to A.

If one sense is chosen as positive, then the opposite sense is negative: thus

$$AB = -BA$$
, or $AB + BA = 0$.

If C is any third point of the straight line through A and B,

then for all possible positions of A, B, and C we have

$$(1) AB + BC = AC,$$

(2)
$$AB + BC + CA = 0.$$

A B C B A C

Figure 3 Figure 4

For example, in Fig. 3, with the positive direction to the right,

$$AB = 3,$$
 $BC = 2,$ $AC = 5,$ $CA = -5;$

in Fig. 4,
$$AB = -1$$
, $BC = 5$, $AC = 4$, $CA = -4$.

Two directed segments lying in the same line or in parallel lines are said to be *equal* if they have the same length and are measured in the same sense.

In ordinary affairs we think of distance as a directed or undirected quantity, according to circumstances. Say that we drive 5 miles, then have to return to the starting point for repairs. As regards gasoline consumption, we have traveled (undirected segments) 10 miles; the net advance toward our destination (directed segments) is zero.

3. Position of a point on a surface. If a point lies on a given surface, two magnitudes, or "coordinates," are necessary to determine its position, each coordinate being measured in a definite sense. Thus we may say that one town is 10 miles east and 8 miles south of another. Note that without the directions — east and south — the coordinates would be ambiguous and therefore useless.